






60

50

40

30

20

10

0

-10
10           20            30            40            50            60            70

2-2

K2O phase

15% KOH/Al2O3

Al2O3

In
te

ns
it

y

(a) (b)



250

200

150

100

50

0

4
3

2

1

C-H
C-C-HO-H

Fatty acid
salts C-O

CH2-OH

3800           3300           2800          2300           1800          1300           800



C-O

250

200

150

100

50

0

4
3

2

1

C-H
C-C-H

O-H

Fatty acid
salts

CH2-OH

 3800            3300            2800            2300            1800            1300             800




	JAS.pdf
	Page 1


